cost of an individual item is greater than the selling price less a reasonable profit margin net of incremental selling
costs.

Vendor Allowances– The Company receives consideration from its merchandise vendors in the form of allowances and
reimbursements.  Vendor allowances including those discussed in Note 3 related to the purchase of inventory are
recorded as a reduction to the cost of inventory until sold.

The changes in accounting principles did not impact net cash provided by operating activities, net cash used in
investing activities, or net cash provided by financing activities as reported in the Consolidated Statement of Cash

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-K

90

Flows.  The following table sets forth the financial statement line items for the fourteen and fifty-three weeks ended
February 3, 2007 that were affected by the changes in accounting principles:

F-12

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-K

91

Stage Stores, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (continued)

Changes in Accounting
Principles

Under
Retail

Method

Change to
Cost

Method

Capitalization
of

Distribution
Center Costs

As
Adjusted

for the
Effect of
Changes

(in thousands - except earnings per share)

Consolidated Balance Sheet at February 3, 2007
Merchandise inventories, net $ 350,946 $ (23,972) $ 5,789 $ 332,763
Current deferred taxes 16,503 8,871 (2,143) 23,231
   Total current assets 425,827 (15,101) 3,646 414,372
   Total assets 836,441 (15,101) 3,646 824,986
Retained earnings 286,577 (15,101) 3,646 275,122
Stockholders' equity 582,863 (15,101) 3,646 571,408
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 836,441 (15,101) 3,646 824,986

Consolidated Statement of Income for fourteen weeks ended February 3, 2007
Cost of sales and related buying, occupancy and
distribution expenses 344,471 (13,172) 1,959 333,258
Gross profit 146,716 13,172 (1,959) 157,929
Income before income tax 51,555 13,172 (1,959) 62,768
Income tax expense 18,979 4,913 (730) 23,162
   Net income 32,576 8,259 (1,229) 39,606

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
   Basic earnings per share 0.75 0.19 (0.03) 0.91
   Diluted earnings per share 0.72 0.18 (0.03) 0.88

Consolidated Statement of Income for fifty-three weeks ended
February 3, 2007
Cost of sales and related buying, occupancy and
distribution expenses 1,094,072 2,481 140 1,096,693
Gross profit 456,108 (2,481) (140) 453,487
Income before income tax 90,402 (2,481) (140) 87,781
Income tax expense 33,449 (918) (52) 32,479
   Net income 56,953 (1,563) (88) 55,302

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
   Basic earnings per share 1.37 (0.04) - 1.33
   Diluted earnings per share 1.29 (0.04) - 1.25

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for fifty-three weeks ended February 3,
2007
Net income 56,953 (1,563) (88) 55,302
Deferred income taxes 7,367 (918) (52) 6,397

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-K

92

Increase in merchandise inventories (50,435) 2,481 140 (47,814)

NOTE 3 – CORRECTION OF ERROR IN ACCOUNTING FOR DISTRIBUTION HANDLING CREDITS

During the thirteen weeks ended July 29, 2006, the Company changed its historical accounting for credits received
from vendors for handling charges at the Company’s distribution centers.   The Company had historically recorded
such credits as a reduction, or offset, to distribution center operating costs.  In order to correct its accounting practice
to be in accordance with EITF Issue No. 02-16, “Accounting by a Customer (Including a Reseller) for Certain
Consideration Received by a Vendor”, the Company will now defer recognition of these credits by recording a reserve